GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 29 HOUSE BILL 156

AN ACT TO ALLOW AN INCREASE IN THE COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF SANITARY DISTRICT BOARDS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 130A-56 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

- "(c) The board may, by ordinance, fix the compensation of its members in an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) per month, payable from the funds of the district, but no increase may become effective earlier than the first meeting of the board following the next election of board members after adoption of the ordinance. Until adoption of an ordinance under this subsection, the compensation of members of sanitary district boards shall remain at the amount payable by law immediately prior to the effective date of this subsection. This subsection applies only to sanitary districts with a population of 15,000 or over."
- Sec. 2. The second sentence of G.S. 130A-56(a) is amended by deleting "Each", and substituting "In sanitary districts with a population of less than 15,000, each".
 - Sec. 3. Chapter 345, Session Laws of 1969, is repealed.
 - Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 25th day of March, 1985.